G.N. 7797

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATION OF COMMUNITY RECYCLING CENTRE AT 18 DISTRICTS (TENDER REFERENCE NO. WR19126)

It is hereby notified that sealed tender is invited for the following contracts:-

Subject	Contract No.
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Eastern	EP/SP/122/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Southern	EP/SP/123/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Wan Chai	EP/SP/124/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Central & Western (Mid-level)	EP/SP/125/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Central & Western (area other than Mid-level)	EP/SP/126/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Kowloon City (To Kwa Wan)	EP/SP/127/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Kowloon City (Hung Hom)	EP/SP/128/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Kowloon City (Ho Man Tin)	EP/SP/129/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Kwun Tong	EP/SP/130/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Sham Shui Po	EP/SP/131/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Yau Tsim Mong	EP/SP/132/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Wong Tai Sin	EP/SP/133/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Islands	EP/SP/134/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Kwai Tsing	EP/SP/135/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—North (Fanling)	EP/SP/136/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—North (Sheung Shui)	EP/SP/137/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Sai Kung	EP/SP/138/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Sha Tin	EP/SP/139/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Tai Po	EP/SP/140/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Isuen Wan	EP/SP/141/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Tuen Mun	EP/SP/142/19
Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Community Recycling Centre—Yuen Long	EP/SP/143/19

The service scope of the contracts comprises setting up and operating a community recycling centre at the corresponding districts. Each service contract is of 28 months and scheduled to commence in the second quarter of 2020.

Tenders must be clearly marked with the tender reference, the contract number and the subject of the tender on the outside of the envelope (but should not bear any indication which may relate the tender to the tenderer) addressed to the Chairman, Central Tender Board, and placed in the Government Secretariat Tender Box situated at Lobby of the Public Entrance on the Ground Floor, East Wing, Central Government Offices, 2 Tim Mei Avenue, Tamar, Hong Kong, before 12.00 noon (Hong Kong Time) on Friday, 10 January 2020. Tenders must be deposited in the tender box as specified in this tender notice ('Specified Tender Box') before the tender closing time. Late tenders or tenders not deposited in the Specified Tender Box will not be accepted.

If tropical cyclone signal No. 8 or above is hoisted, or a black rainstorm warning signal or 'extreme conditions after super typhoons' announced by the Government is/are in force at any time between 9.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon (Hong Kong Time) on Friday, 10 January 2020, the tender closing time will be postponed to 12.00 noon (Hong Kong Time) on the first working day after the tropical cyclone signal No. 8 is lowered, or the black rainstorm warning signal or the 'extreme conditions after super typhoons' announced by the Government has/have ceased to be in force. In case of blockage of the public access to the location of the Specified Tender Box at any time between 9.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon (Hong Kong Time) on Friday, 10 January 2020, the Government will announce extension of the tender closing time until further notice. Following removal of the blockage, the Government will announce the extended tender closing time as soon as practicable. The above announcements will be made *via* press releases on the following website of Information Services Department.

http://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/today.htm

The tender documents and further particulars are obtainable from the Supplies Section, Environmental Protection Department at 5th Floor, Chinachem Exchange Square, 1 Hoi Wan Street, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong (Tel.: (852) 2963 9472, Fax No.: (852) 2856 5587).

Additional information is available on the Internet at the following address:-

https://www.epd.gov.hk/epd/english/business_job/business_opp/tender.html

Open tendering is adopted. All interested organisations satisfying relevant requirements as stipulated in the tender documents and with the following qualification are invited to tender:—

- (1) being a Tax-Exempt Charity or being a partnership that one or more of its partners is a Tax-Exempt Charity; and
- (2) having the legal capacity to enter into contract with the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region.

A Tenderer may submit tender(s) for one or more of the contracts.

This tender is covered by the Agreement on Government Procurement of the World Trade Organization and will not involve electronic auction. This notice also serves as a summary notice required under the Agreement on Government Procurement of the World Trade Organization.

The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region does not bind itself to accept the lowest tender or any tender, and reserves the right to negotiate with any tenderer about the terms of the offer.

Details of the award of the contracts will be published on the Internet at (http://www.gld.gov. hk/eng/services_2_c.htm).

29 November 2019

Maisie CHENG Director of Environmental Protection